

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**LIVING CROSS AMBULANCE SERVICE, INC.,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee**

v.

**No. 35,298**

**VALENCIA COUNTY REGIONAL  
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS  
CENTER; VILLAGE OF LOS LUNAS,**

**COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED**

**OCT 27 2016**

**Defendants-Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants**

*Mark R. [Signature]*

and

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF VALENCIA COUNTY,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF  
VALENCIA COUNTY'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

CIVIL APPEAL FROM THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
The Honorable James L. Sanchez  
Dist. Ct. No. D-1314-CV-2011-00512

WALLIN, HUSS & ASSOCIATES  
Brandon Huss  
Dennis K. Wallin  
8205 Spain Rd. NE, #211  
Albuquerque, NM 87109  
T: 505.832.6363  
F: 505.814.5805  
E: [bh@whmlawfirm.com](mailto:bh@whmlawfirm.com)

*Attorneys for the Board of County  
Commissioners of Valencia County*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 12-213(G) NMRA Statement of Compliance .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
<b>I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Nature of the Case .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. Summary of Relevant Proceedings .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. The Provision of Emergency Dispatch Services to     a Private Corporation Violates the Anti-Donation     Clause of the New Mexico Constitution.....</b>	<b>3</b>
i. <u>The provision of emergency dispatch services is an allocation         of something of value to a private corporation.....</u>	4
ii. <u>The “sick and indigent” exception does not apply to         the provision of emergency medical dispatch services. ....</u>	9
iii. <u>Providing ambulance services is not “consideration” for         the provision of emergency medical dispatch services. ....</u>	10
<b>B. Defendants-Appellees Have the Power to Contract     with Private Corporations to Provide Dispatch Services     in Exchange for Compensation .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>

## **RULE 12-213(G) NMRA STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

I hereby certify that Defendant-Appellee the Board of County Commissioners of Valencia County's Answer Brief was prepared using proportionally-spaced, 14-point Times New Roman typeface in Microsoft Word 2016 word processing program and that, pursuant to the limitations set forth in Rule 12-213(F)(3) NMRA, its body, including headings, footnotes, quotations, and all other text except the cover page, caption, table of contents, table of authorities, signature blocks, and certificate of service, contains 2,781 words according to Microsoft Word 2016's word count function.

/s/ Brandon Huss  
Brandon Huss

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. IX, § 14 (1971, as amended 2010)..... 2, 3

### Statutes

Joint Powers Agreements Act  
NMSA 1978, §§ 11-1-1 through -7 (1961, as amended, 2009)..... 1, 11

Enhanced 911 Act  
NMSA 1978, §§ 63-9D-1 through -11.1 (1989 as amended, 2005)..... 4, 5

NMSA 1978, § 3-18-1 (1972)..... 10, 11

NMSA 1978, § 4-37-2 (1975)..... 10

### Case Law

*Vill. of Deming v. Hosdreg Co.*,  
1956-NMSC-111, 62 N.M. 18 ..... 3, 5, 7, 8

*State ex rel. Sena v. Trujillo*,  
1942-NMSC-044, 46 N.M. 361 ..... 3, 4

*State ex rel. Mechem v. Hannah*,  
1957-NMSC-065, 63 N.M. 110 ..... 4, 6, 9, 10

*Hutcheson v. Atherton*,  
1940-NMSC-001, 44 N.M. 144 ..... 4, 10

*Harrington v. Atteberry*,  
1915-NMSC-058, 21 N.M. 50 ..... 4, 8, 10

*In re Adoption of Doe*,  
1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764 ..... 7, 8, 11

*State ex rel. State Park & Rec. Comm-n v. New Mexico State Auth.*,  
1966-NMSC-033, 76 N.M. 1 ..... 7

*Humana of N.M., Inc. v. Board of County Comm'rs,*  
1978-NMSC-036, 92 N.M. 34 ..... 9

*Talbott v. Roswell Hosp. Corp.,*  
2005-NMCA-109, 138 N.M. 189 ..... 11
